SOMEWHERE INBETWEEN
"R.I.P. Part I"
by
Chris Haigh
(c) 2007 Monster Zero Productions
TEASER
FADE IN:
EXT. STREETS - NIGHT1 1

YELL. A beat - and then the same pair of hands reach up and
drag the manhole cover back into place.
EXT. MOTEL - EVENING8 8
The brightly lit neon lights of a cheap motel shine out to us
- there isn’t much in the way of bright city lights in the
surrounding streets. Small town.
INT. MOTEL ROOM - LATER9 9
Twist is sat in a room with Syren. Syren has her headphones
plugged into the MP3 PLAYER and is clearly enjoying what
she's listening to, nodding and humming along.
Twist is trying to flick through a magazine, but is clearly
getting annoyed with Syren’s humming.
She manages a few more bars of whatever song it is before she
shoots Syren a dirty look, HUFFS as she gets off the bed and
then makes her way out of the room.
INT. MOTEL - HALLWAY - NEXT10 10
Twist shuts the door carefully and then makes her way to
another room, just as Danyael, heading down the corridor with
a plastic bag in one hand, BUMPS into Twist.
DANYAEL

I’m still really tired. So could we
talk about this tomorrow?
TWIST
I-
DANYAEL
(not listening)
Thanks. Bye.
He enters the room quickly and shuts the door behind him.
There’s a beat, then a GIGGLE is heard from Naomi.
Twist sighs in frustration and anger, leaning against a wall.
And then, after a beat, KICKS the drink dispenser nearby. A
huge DENT is made and she freezes, looking up and down the
corridor.
No-one saw that. Whew. Still tetchy, she turns and stomps
back towards her room as we cut to:
INT. MOTEL ROOM - NIGHT11 11
Julie tosses and turns in bed, clearly having trouble
sleeping. She turns on her side and we SMASH CUT TO:
A series of FLASHES illuminate the screen:
11.
CONTINUED: (3)10 10
(CONTINUED)
- A destroyed city, completely gutted and flaming, with
broken bleeding bodies, SCREAMS littering the air.
- Danyael, his face streaming tears as he's STABBED in the
chest. His eyes are shocked and desperate.
- Twist, HOWLING in agony as she's STAKED.
- A creature, facing away from her.
- Syren, her throat cut and bleeding out.
- A YOUNG MOTHER and her CHILD being brutally attacked.
- Diego being attacked with an AX again and again until the
mysterious figure picks up his decapitated HEAD.
INT. MOTEL ROOM – SAME TIME12 12
Julie writhes in seeming AGONY at the visions of death and
destruction, the familiar and malignant BRIGHT BLUE LIGHT
hovering above her.
We suddenly hear a PIERCING SCREAM and off that, we SMASH CUT
TO:
INT. SKYSCRAPER – STAIRCASE - NIGHT13 13
A brunette woman, KATHRYN, runs up a stairwell, her high
heeled feet clattering against the stone steps.
She glances over her shoulder - SOMETHING is moving up the
stairwell after her, hidden in the shadows!

What, you never saw ‘Pocahontas’?
(beat)
Besides, I think I’ve used up all
my puns.
DIEGO
Don't forget where we parked.
TWIST
Kinda hard to miss; we're the only
people in Stepford who have
something older than the residents.
The team disperse, and we CUT TO:
INT. TOWN HALL – HALLWAY - DAY18 18
Chris and Julie, wearing smarter clothes than before, walk
through a hallway and enter an office. They pass other smart-
suited employees, but look perfectly at home.
INT. TOWN HALL – CORRIDOR - NEXT19 19
The pair turn into the corridor leading to the Mayor’s office
and spot a CCTV camera in the corner, watching the area.
Julie carefully reaches into her blazer pocket and takes out
a small black box. She clicks a switch on its side, and a
small RED LIGHT starts flashing.
Just as the camera swivels around to face the two intruders,
the red light beneath the lens goes out.
Chris glances at Julie, but with a smile she just nods
towards the office doors, starting to head towards them.
The camera keeps on moving but we cut to:
19.
CONTINUED: (2)17 17
INT. TOWN HALL – SECURITY BOOTH - NEXT20 20
A security GUARD watches the scene, but with a big
difference. Chris and Julie aren’t even there!
He takes a bite of his meatball sub, sauce dripping onto his
blue jumper as we cut to:
INT. TOWN HALL – MAYOR’S OFFICE - NEXT21 21
Chris closes the door, making sure they weren’t observed.
CHRIS
What was that?
Julie holds up the black box.

desk and Chris heads to another. Soon, they have them opened
and are scanning the files.
CHRIS (cont'd)
Found anything?
JULIE
Nope. You?
CHRIS
Not a sausage.
(beat)
And it’s not very often I say that.
JULIE
I’ll check the computer. Maybe we
can find some e-mails or something.
The two head towards the flat screen computer on the desk and
Julie starts typing hurriedly on it.
INT. TOWN HALL – CORRIDOR - NEXT22 22
The Mayor and two of his security guards turn into the
corridor, chatting as they head towards the office.
20.
INT. TOWN HALL – MAYOR’S OFFICE - NEXT23 23
ANGLE ON: SCREEN
We see several different folders, with such titles as
‘Economy,’ ‘Tourism,’ and ‘Family Snaps,’ before Julie opens
one with a date on.

They’re covering something up.
JULIE
Maybe they’re -
Chris cocks his head suddenly.
JULIE (cont'd)
What is it?
CHRIS
Someone’s coming.
JULIE
Oh, crap.
(hurriedly)
I’ll try to print these off.
Julie hits the print button and as the printer begins doing
what it does best, we cut to:
21.
INT. TOWN HALL – HALLWAY - NEXT24 24
The Mayor stops outside the door and TWISTS the handle –
before pausing, heading over to opposite the door and the
water cooler nearby.
He grabs a polythene cup and filling it to the brim with
water, as we return to:
INT. TOWN HALL – MAYOR’S OFFICE - NEXT25 25
The printer continues printing and Chris opens a window,
already planning an escape route.
Julie hops from one foot to another - just as her watch
BEEPS. Julie looks down at it, and then up at Chris.
JULIE
Time’s up.
The printer stops and Julie grabs the files before moving
towards the window and we cut to:
INT. TOWN HALL – HALLWAY - NEXT26 26
Just as the Mayor enters the room:
INT. TOWN HALL – MAYOR’S OFFICE - CONTINUOUS27 27
Nothing. Except an open window and the turned-off printer.
The Mayor shrugs and we PUSH ON the open window as we cut to:
EXT. TOWN HALL - NEXT28 28
Chris and Julie are standing on the fire escape leading past
the office window, pressed flat against the wall.
JULIE
That was close. Too close.

(teasing)
I always knew you only wanted me
for my body.
Diego grins as he unzips the body bag, and the fully-clothed
Twist slips out.
Diego walks over to a mounted piece of paper on the wall. He
flips it over and dismounts it.
DIEGO
This says that lockers one to eight
are currently full.
TWIST
Then let’s go shopping.
Twist spots a spare white lab coat and grabs it as we CUT TO:
23.
CONTINUED:29 29
INT. MORGUE - LOCKER - NEXT30 30
MONTAGE:
A) Looking out from inside a locker as Twist opens it, sees
the body inside and closes it again.
B) The same, as Diego opens and inspects the contents.

Come on, let's go.
The three of them move away. The female morgue attendant
looks at them. Then double-takes at Twist.
MORGUE ATTENDANT
Hey, weren't you...
TWIST (O.S.)
Feeling much better. Ciao.
Twist tosses the lab coat back, and the bemused Attendant
catches it, looks back up - but the trio are gone.
BLACK OUT:
END OF ACT TWO
27.
CONTINUED:33 33
ACT THREE
FADE IN:
EXT. ELYSIUM - HILLSIDE - NIGHT34 34
All of the gang are there, kneeling as the full moon casts a
silvery glow on the whole scene.
We see the last truck drawing away from the military complex,
and the team duck down as it passes.

DANYAEL
Does that make you Daphne?
TWIST
(fluffs hair)
But of course. Syren can be the
Mystery Machine or something, Diego
can be Scooby, Julie’s Velma, and
you’re Shaggy, so that makes
Naomi...
Naomi, who’s heard every word, shoots Twist a filthy look.
Twist just grins sweetly back at her.
TWIST (cont'd)
Hey, some people liked Scrappy Doo.
Chris stands, and the others take the signal to follow his
lead as we CUT TO:
INT. FACILITY - NEXT35 35
The team stay low, approaching one wall of the tall, barbed-
wire topped fence that surrounds the complex. They’re all
carrying their trademark weapons.
Chris clenches his fist, mutters an incantation, and his

TWIST
20/20. All part of the vampire
package.
CHRIS
If we could be moving on?
(to Julie)
Do you still have that jamming
device?
Julie holds up the black box and nods.
JULIE
Should cover us all if we stay
fairly close together.
CHRIS
Alright, then. Onwards and upwards.
Twist shrugs as we cut to:
INT. FACILITY - CORRIDOR - NEXT36 36
Inside, the complex is all plain corridors and sealed swing
doors, more like a hospital than an army base.
Two lab-coated SCIENTISTS walk past, turning and entering one
doorway as we PUSH IN on an air vent grille up in the wall.

(CONTINUED)
Diego spots it first, KICKING a desk so it slides forward and
JAMS under the descending door - but it won’t hold for long.
Diego and Chris race over, bracing their shoulders underneath
the gate to try and hold it up a little longer.
CHRIS (cont'd)
(grits teeth)
I think that’s our cue to leave!
As Twist passes a machine, her jacket SNAGS on a lever. She
hurriedly pulls it away, accidentally knocking it into the
‘on’ position.
The others all duck under the gate and get through to the
other side, and Diego and Chris nod to each other before
rolling at the same time, narrowly avoiding being crushed by
the gate.
INT. FACILITY – CORRIDOR - NEXT38 38
The team hurries along the corridor, running like there’s a
devil chasing them as the ALARMS still blare overhead.
TWIST
I’d say that went pretty screwed

to the gauge and a blue circle pulses wildly around the area,
before it finally settles on the city, in a perfect circle.
The circle changes to red and ‘Area Selected.’
The gauge reaches 100% and suddenly there’s a HISSING and the
entire lab begins to SHAKE!
TWIST (V.O.) (cont'd)
Like Julie said, we’ll make it out
of this. And besides, what’s the
worst that could happen?
We PUSH IN on the words ‘Biokinesis Activated,’ before we:
BLACK OUT:
END OF ACT THREE
38.
ACT FOUR
FADE IN:
EXT. ELYSIUM – GRAVEYARD - NIGHT41 41
As the moon hangs in the sky, we PAN DOWN to see a woman,
BETTY, kneeling in front of a grave.
BETTY
(tearful)
I... I can’t go on like this. I
love you so much...
She SNIFFS and then lays down a bouquet of FLOWERS.
BETTY (cont'd)
Lillies. Your favourites.
She pauses, letting a few tears roll down her cheeks before
she KISSES her hand, holding it to the gravestone - and a
HAND shoots out of the ground before her!
Betty SCREAMS, but the hand GRABS her round the throat and
pulls her forward, BURYING her face first in the earth!
As Betty’s body struggles to get free, we PAN OUT from this
scene and see DOZENS more people bursting free from their
graves!
Off this terrifying scene, we cut to:
INT. JAIL – CELL - NIGHT42 42
A guard approaches the cells.
TWIST
Hey! Any chance we could get
something to eat down here?

into Chris’ hand.
GUARD #3
Supply locker, room forty-seven.
43.
CONTINUED: (4)42 42
(CONTINUED)
CHRIS
Thank you.
(beat)
And good luck.
He RELOADS as Chris and the others pile round the corner and
out of sight - but not before Julie lifts a HANDGUN from one
of the guards. He doesn’t notice.
The Guards exchange grim glances as they prepare for the next
round of firing, then take aim and OPEN FIRE again.
INT. JAIL - CORRIDOR - NEXT43 43
As Chris exits a door marked ‘Room 47,’ he has his arms full
of the teams’ WEAPONS and begins handing them back out.
The team can hear more GUNSHOTS echoing back round - shortly
followed by agonised SCREAMS.

SYREN
I’ll - I’ll be okay.
46.
CONTINUED: (2)43 43
(CONTINUED)
The two get into the fray as we head back to:
Twist as she lays down a PUNCH onto a zombie. It doesn’t do
anything except make Twist grab her fist in pain.
TWIST
Ow! Son of a...
(angry)
Oh, you baumgartners are beyond
doomed now!
Off Twist’s angry leap into the group of zombies, we SMASH
CUT TO:
INT. JAIL - NEXT44 44
In another part of the jail, zombies are swarming the other
PRISONERS, as more armed GUARDS try (and fail) to hold them
off.
One of the guards fires helplessly at an oncoming zombie but
is tackled by it. The zombie rips out the guard’s throat, and
a fountain of blood GUSHES from the body!
As the guard SCREAMS, we see a HOOKER scrambling away from
three zombies, one missing both its legs as it drags itself
along the floor.
HOOKER
Oh God, no!
As the zombies attack her, tearing into her, we SMASH CUT TO:
INT. JAIL - CORRIDOR - NEXT45 45
Back with our heroes, we see even more of the zombies pouring
into the jail.
CHRIS
There’s too many of them!

What?
CHRIS
(indicates)
We could use a little help here.
She looks at last, and sees that a large chunk of the vombie
horde is leering hungrily at her.
MICHELLE
Oh. Okay.
Michelle raises her cane into the air, and just as the cell
doors finally COLLAPSE and the wave of vombies pours towards
the team, she SLAMS her cane down.
There’s a FLASH of BLACK LIGHT - and Michelle and the team
are gone!
The most prominent of the vombies ROARS in frustration and
anger, and off this we MATCH CUT TO:
EXT. ELYSIUM - NIGHT47 47
A vombie who buries its gnarled fangs into a helpless man,
lifting him into the air! He SNAPS the man’s neck, before
draining him completely.
As he drops him, we PULL BACK to see other attacks taking